

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 72,844

CONSOLIDATED AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CHARLES BUCOLO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WALTON LANTAFF SCHROEDER & CARSON
Attorneys for Petitioner
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2500
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 379-6411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS FULLY DETERMINED AFTER DUE CONSIDERATION THAT JURISDICTION EXISTS IN THE INSTANT CASE.....	1
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT, BECAUSE OF A FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TIME REQUIREMENTS OF FLORIDA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION ACT, SECTION 627.426, FLORIDA STATUTES (1982), AN INSURER MUST BOTH DEFEND AND PROVIDE LIABILITY COVERAGE FOR A PERSON DEMANDING SUCH BENEFITS WHERE THE ACTS GIVING RISE TO THE COVERAGE DEMAND NEVER WERE COVERED IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.....	3
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE FLORIDA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION ACT, SECTION 627.426, FLORIDA STATUTES (1982), TO COVERAGE DEMANDS UNDER A CONTRACT WHICH PREEXISTED WHERE THE STATUTORY APPLICATION BOTH SUBSTANTIVELY AND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPAIRS THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES AS SET FORTH IN THEIR AGREEMENT.....	7
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION ACT, SECTION 627.426, FLORIDA STATUTES (1982) EXISTED AS A MATTER OF LAW OR SUBSTANTIAL, MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACTS ISSUED REGARDING WHEN THE INSURER WAS APPRISED OF THE RESPONDENT'S DEMAND FOR COVERAGE AND WHEN THE INSURER SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF ANY BASIS FOR PRECLUDING INSURANCE RESPONSIBILITY.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Wright,</u> 403 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1981).....	9
<u>Carlale v. Game & Fresh Water Commission,</u> 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	3
<u>City of Orlando v. Desjardins,</u> 493 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1986).....	9
<u>Country Manors Association, Inc. v. Master</u> <u>Antenna Systems, Inc.,</u> _____ So.2d _____, Case No. 86-0400 (Fla. 4th DCA November 16, 1988) [13 FLW 2522].....	6
<u>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</u> 363 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1978).....	9
<u>Gonzalez v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,</u> 441 So.2d 681 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	13
<u>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Mills,</u> 171 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965).....	12
<u>Ideal Mutual Ins. Co. v. Walderp,</u> 400 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	13
<u>Moore v. Morris,</u> 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985).....	12
<u>Prudential Properties & Casualty Ins. v. Scott,</u> 514 N.E.2d 595 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 1987).....	8
<u>Sims v. American Hartford Ins. Co.,</u> 429 So.2d 21 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982).....	13
<u>Six L's Packing Co., Inc. v. Florida Farm</u> <u>Bureau Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 268 So.2d 560 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) adopted 276 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1973).....	3
<u>State v. Webb,</u> 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Gant,</u> 478 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1985).....	9
<u>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. American</u> <u>Fire & Indemnity Co.,</u> 511 So.2d 624 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	6
<u>Weisberg v. Royal Ins. Co. of America,</u> 464 N.E.2d 1170 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 1984)....	8
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Florida Statutes Section 627.426, (1982).....	3,4,5 6,7,8 9,11 12
 <u>RULES</u>	
Article V, Section 3, Florida Constitution (1980)..	1
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030.....	1
